the fair value hierarchy. Where no corresponding allocation has occurred, it is assumed that the carrying amount
corresponds to fair value. This relates mainly to trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, miscellaneous current
financial assets, trade payables and miscellaneous current financial liabilities, all of which have short remaining terms.

Section 1.2 "Basis of preparation of the financial statements" provides a definition of the fair value hierarchy levels.
All allocations to levels are reviewed at the end of the reporting period. No reclassifications between levels occurred in
either the reporting year or the previous year.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their
levels in the fair value hierarchy.

113

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Consolidated financial statements and Notes | Notes

Values by measurement categories 2018

Measu-
rement

category as
per IFRS 9 / 

IAS 17 Carrying amount Fair value Of which: fair value

Aquisition
cost Fair value

kEUR 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Trade accounts receivables AC 7,557 - 7,557 - - -

Other financial assets AC 518 - 513 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents AC 12,154 12,154 - - -

Total 20,229 - 20,224

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings AC 34,132 - 34,936 - 34,936 -

Trade payables AC 4,593 4,593 - - -

Other financial liabilities - - - - - -

of which: finance lease
liabilities IAS 17 8,054 8,125 - 8,125 -

of which: derivative financial
instruments without hedging
relationship FVtPL 35 35 - 35 -

of which: miscellaneous other
financial liabilities AC 3,598 - 3,582 - 3,582 -

Total 50,377 35 51,271

Of which aggregated by measurement category as per IFRS 9

kEUR
Carrying
amount Fair value

Amortised Cost (asset) AC  20,229  20,224

Amortised Cost (liability) AC  42,323  43,111

At fair value through P&L (liability) FVtPL  35  35

114 va-Q-tec AG Annual Report 2018

Values by measurement categories 2017

Measu-
rement

category as
per IAS 39 / 

IAS 17 Carrying amount Fair value of which: fair value

Aquisition
cost Fair value

kEUR 31/12/2017 31/12/2017 31/12/2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Trade accounts receivables LaR 8,005 - 8,005 - - -

Other financial assets

of which: held to maturity HtM  9,115  9,115 - - -

of which: miscellaneous
financial assets LaR 286 - 286 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 5,201 - 5,201 - - -

Total 22,607 - 22,607

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings FLAC 14,104 - 14,320 - 14,320 -

Trade payables FLAC 5,244 - 5,244 - - -

Other financial liabilities

of which: finance lease
liabilities IAS 17 7,117 - 7,338 - 7,338 -

of which: derivative financial
instruments without hedging
relationship FVtPL - 52 52 - 52 -

of which: miscellaneous other
financial liabilities FLAC 3,287 - 3,260 - 3,260 -

Total 29,752 52 30,214

Of which aggregated by measurement category as per IAS 39

kEUR
Carrying
amount Fair value

Loans and Receivables LaR  13,492  13,492

Held to Maturity HtM  9,115  9,115

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC  22,635  22,824

At fair value through P&L (liability) FVtPL  52  52

115

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Consolidated financial statements and Notes | Notes

The fair value of Level 2 interest-bearing bank borrowings and finance lease liabilities is derived as the present value of the